

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC99554
)	
JOHN HAMBY,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

**APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE DANIEL G. PELIKAN, JUDGE**

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**James Egan, Mo. Bar #52913
Attorney for Appellant
Woodrail Centre
1000 West Nifong
Building 7, Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
Phone: (573) 777-9977, Ext. 422
Fax: (573) 777-9974
Email: James.Egan@mspd.mo.gov**

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
POINTS RELIED ON.....	18
ARGUMENT	28
Point I. Error in submitting verdict director on Count I because it violated John’s unanimous verdict.	28
Point II. Error in submitting verdict director on Count II because it violated John’s right to a unanimous verdict.	51
Point III. Error in submitting verdict director on Count III because it violated John’s right to a unanimous verdict.	54
Point IV. Error in submitting verdict director on Count IV because it violated John’s right to a unanimous verdict.	57
Point V. Error in submitting verdict director on Count V because it violated John’s right to a unanimous verdict.	61
CONCLUSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 S.W.3d 370 (1990)	30
<i>Hoeber v. State</i> , 488 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2016).....	18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 48, 49, 50
<i>Harvey v. Washington</i> , 95 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2003)	29-30
<i>State v. Amick</i> , 462 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. banc 2015)	28
<i>State v. Beck</i> , 557 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	49
<i>State v. Carlton</i> , 527 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017).....	47, 49
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. banc 1997)	30
<i>State v. Celis-Garcia</i> , 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 2011)	11, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 29, 35, 36, 42, 45, 47, 48
<i>State v. Erwin</i> , 848 S.W.2d 476 (Mo. banc 1993)	30, 49
<i>State v. LeSieur</i> , 361 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	48-49
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 433 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. banc 2014)	18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 42, 44, 45
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 300 S.W.3d 279 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	
<i>State v. Rycraw</i> , 507 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)	18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 40-41, 47, 60
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 146 S.W. 1164 (Mo. 1912)	36-37
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</u>	
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 51, 54, 57, 61

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 54, 57, 61
 Mo. Const., Art. I, § 10 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 54, 57, 61
 Mo. Const., Art. I, § 18(a)..... 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 54, 57, 61
 Mo. Const., Art. I, § 22(a)..... 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 35, 54, 57, 61

STATUTES

Section 566.030 RSMo. (2016)4, 5
 Section 566.062 RSMo. (2016)4, 5
 Section 566.067 RSMo. (2016)4, 5
 Section 568.020 RSMo. (2016)4, 5

RULES:

28.03, Missouri Court Rules (2020)19, 21, 22, 25, 27, 29
 29.11, Missouri Court Rules (2020)29.11

OTHER:

MAI-CR4th 404.02 11, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 36
 MAI-CR4th 420.1612, 13, 19, 21
 MAI-CR4th 420.0116, 27, 63
 MAI-CR4th 420.2015, 25, 58
 MAI-CR4th 422.0414, 23, 55
